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Mixed Use WD E001 Former Victoria 
Public House

St Ann's Road, Thames 
View, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 7FG, United
Kingdom

Abbey Ward

Public House 
(A4) and 

ancillary car 
park

0.060 ha c. 400 sqm 400

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable No constraints have been identified.
It is understood that the owner is 

considering the feasibility of 
development on the site

None identified
According to the Call for Sites 

submission the site will be available in 1-
5 years

Available
The applicant is reviewing the developmen

potential of the site. The site is therefore 
considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is being considered for redevelopment. Given the 
lack of progress through the planning process it is 

considered that the site is likely to come forward in the 
medium term. Given the small size, delivery should be 

complete within a year of commencing on site.

Achievable Medium Term

No constraints have been identified.

The owner wishes to develop the site but due to the lack of progress through the planning system, it is likely that this will 
occur in the next 6-10 years. 

The site is therefore considered developable.

Developable

Mixed Use WE E002 Fels Farm

Dagenham Road, 
Becontree Heath, London 
Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham, London, 
Greater London, England, 

RM10 7UB, United 
Kingdom

Eastbrook 
Ward Vacant 0.300 ha 1000 sqm 

(A1/A3) 1000 sqm 2000

The site intersects an 
area designated as 
Green Belt. Critical 
constraint identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

identified as having high
noise levels. No 

constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Critial and 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Critical constraint identified: The site intersects an 
area designated as Green Belt. 

Intermediate constraints identified: Less than 95% of 
the site is within 1 kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, Tube or a train, 
tube or Overground Station which will be delivered 

over the plan period.

The landowner previously intended to 
develop the site in accordance with the

planning application, however a 
submitted planning application was 
withdrawn and the current intentions 

are unknown.

None identified Unknown. Unknown
Following the withdrawal of the planning 
application on the site it is unknown what 

the current landowner intentions are.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Due to the small scale it is considered that the site should 
be delivered in approximately a year following 

comencement on site. An application has been submitted 
and due to the small scale it is anticipated that this can be 

achieved within the next five years.

Achievable Short / Medium 
Term

A critical constraint has been identified as the site sits within Green Belt. Intermediate constraints have also been identified.

The Owner intended to develop the site but a planning application to achieve this was withdrawn following strong opposition 
from consultees, not least the GLA. 

As such it is considered that the site is not developable.

Not Developable

Mixed Use CH E004 Chadwell Heath

Freshwater Road, London 
Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham, London, 
Greater London, England, 

RM8 1SP, United 
Kingdom

Whalebone 
Ward Industrial 31.747 ha 5000 sqm 5000 sqm 15,000 sqm 15,000 sqm 5,000 sqm 45,000

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

A small part of the site
intersects with an 

area designated as a 
locally defined nature 

conservation 
designation (e.g. 

SINC). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. A small part of the 
site intersects with an area designated as a locally 

defined nature conservation designation (e.g. SINC). 
Less than 95% of the site is within 400m of the 

nearest bus stop. The site intersects with an area 
identified as having high noise levels.

The council owns approximately 1/3rd 
of the site. It is understood that 

landowner liaison across the site is 
occurring and that the shared intention

in general, is to redevelop the site.

Some CPO powers may have to be used to
buy back leaseholder interests.

It is understood that the site is likely to 
become available in phases due to 
issues such as landowner intention, 

leashold buyback, etc. however the site 
is anticipated to come forward within the 

plan period of the local plan review.

Available

Whilst the land is in multiple ownership and
is not considered to be immediately 

available, landowner discussions signal 
that it will become available within the plan 

period of the emerging local plan.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Given the availability issues this site is not anticipated to 
come forward until the after the next five years. Due to the 
scale of the site, delivery would be expected to continue 

beyond this. The smaller areas within the site with consent 
are anticipated to be achieved in the short term.

Achievable Medium / Long 
Term 

(Consented development 
achievable short term)

Intermediate constraints have been identified as a small part of the site intersects with an area designated as a locally defin
nature conservation area, less than 95% of the site is within 400m of the nearest bus stop and the site intersects with an ar

identified as having high noise levels. 

The site is not currently available however, the site could come available over the emerging plan period, if resources were 
mobilised at a sufficient pace. The council owns approximately a third of the site and landowner discussions are ongoing. It is 

anticipated that delivery of the site could begin in 5-10 years.

The above comments apply to the site as a whole, but it is important to note the existing planning permission, which is in the 
site. This is anticipated to come forward in the Deliverable period. The site is therefore part deliverable / part developable. 

Deliverable / Developable 

Economic E005 79 Whalebone 
Lane South

79 Whalebone Lane 
South, Dagenham, RM8 

1AJ

Whalebone 
Ward

Sui Generis, 
petrol filling 

station
0.445 ha Open A1 Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site is not 
allocated for an 
alternative use.

The site is in close 
proximity to Whalebone 
Lane South. However, 
noise problems can be 
mitigated through the 
development process. 
Intermediate constraint 

identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. The site intersects 
with an area identified as having high noise levels. 
Less than 95% of the site is within 1 kilometre of a 
Train, Tube or Overground Station or Future Train, 

Tube or a train, tube or Overground Station which will 
be delivered over the plan period.

The site is understood to be under 
option to a developer.

The site would have to be acquired to be 
developed, 1-5 years Available The site is under option to a developer.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is being considered for redevelopment. Given the 
lack of progress through the planning process it is 

considered that the site is likely to come forward in the 
medium term. Given the small size, delivery should be 
complete within three years of commencing on site.

Achievable Medium Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified in relation to high noise levels and poor accessibility to rail, but these issues can 
be resolved through relatively commonplace mitigation.

It is anticipated that the site will come forward within the next 6-10 years.

As such it is considered that the site is developable. 

Developable 

Mixed Use WJ E006 8a Brooke 
Avenue

8a Brooke Avenue, 
Dagenham, RM10 9TJ Village Ward 07/00407/FUL Vacant 0.059 ha Yes Yes Yes Yes Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

identified as having high
noise levels. No 

constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable No constraints have been identified. As per the call for sites information the 
landowner intends to redevelop the site

In order to deliver a comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site those with 

interests in the adjacent plot (on which there
is the linked semi-detached house) will 

almost certainly need to be involved. There 
is no information as to whether the owner o

this site is will to participate in such a 
development and given the importance of 

this matter to the availability of this site, it is 
considered that the site is not, on balance, 

possible to ascertain with sufficient certainty
that the site will become available for 
development within the plan period.

The Call for Sites submission sets out 
that the site will be available within 0-12 

months. However it is clear that the 
adjoining property is also required to 

deliver on this site. No information about 
the availability of this site has been 

forthcoming. As such it is considered 
that the site is not available for 

development.

Not Available In accordance with the call for sites for, the
site is considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Given the site contains a semi-detached property, 
agreement will almost certainly need to be reached with th
owner of the other half of the semi-detached property prior 
to delivery being possible. As there is no information that 
this can be achieved, there is not sufficient evidence to 
state that this site is achievable within the plan period.

Not Achievable

No intermediate or critical constraints have been identified.

The landowner is willing to develop the site but because the site includes a semi-detached house, agreement from the 
adjacent landowner it is considered almost certain to be necessary. There is no evidence that this is the case, and therefore

cannot be concluded that this site is developable within the plan period of the emerging local plan.

As such it is considered that the site is not developable. 

Not Developable

Mixed Use CW E008 90 Stour Road

Stour Road, Becontree 
Heath, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, RM10 7JB, 
United Kingdom

Heath Ward Residential 0.223 ha c. 100 sqm

c. 150 sqm 
student 

accomodati
on

150

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. The site intersects 
with an area identified as having high noise levels. 

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 kilometre from a 
Train, Tube or Overground Station or Future Train, 

Tube or a train, tube or Overground Station which will 
be delivered over the plan period. 

The Council have established  this as 
an estate renewal site, for 

development and are preparing to 
submit a planning application in Augus
2020. The site is therefore considered 
likely to be available in the short term.

Leasehold buy backs may be required.

Given the current use of the site includes
existing occupied residential units, the 

site is not immediately available. 
However information from the Council's 
development team suggests that the site
is likely to become available by August 

2021.

Available

The Council part owns the site and 
information from the Council's 

development team indicates a start on site 
in August 2021 is likely. The site is 

considered to be available in the short 
term.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Due to the small scale it is considered that the site should 
be delivered in approximately two years following 

comencement on site, and a start onsite is anticipated in 
August 2021. As such the site is considered to be 

achievable in the short term.

Achievable Short Term

The site has two intermediate constraints including noise issues and that it is over 1km from a rail station. However, it is 
considered likely that these can be overcome by use of relatively commonplace design / planning obligations.

Information from the landowner / developer (the council) indicates that work could commence and complete within the next 
five years.

As such the site is considered to be deliverable.

Deliverable 

Mixed Use DM E010 Dagenham 
Heathway Mall

The Mall, The Mall Millard 
Terrace, Dagenham, 
London Borough of 

Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, RM10 8RG, 
United Kingdom

Village Ward
Residential, car 

parking and 
retail

1.343 ha

Yes (to 
replace 
existing 
shops)

0

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraint 
Identified

Intermediate constraint identified. Although the site 
may suffer from noise issues due to its close 

proximity to the railway and A1240, and is located on 
previously undeveloped land, these issues can be 

mitigated through the redvelopment process.

The Council have established this as a
redevelopment site. The Council own 

the freehold, with a long lease given on
the shopping centre. The Council also 

manage and own the connecting 
residential development above the 

shopping centre. The Council intend to
redevelop the site for mixed use retail 

and residential development.

Leasehold buy backs may be required.

Given the early stages of the 
redevelopment of this site, it is 

considered that the development will 
occur in the medium to long term. It is 

anticipated that the availability will 
strongly correlate to the planning status 
of the site - given the current occupation 

as a shopping mall.

Available 

The site is not considered immediately 
available. The Council have intention to 
develop the site over the emerging plan 

period but this is not likely to come forward 
in the deliverable period. It will take time for 

the Council to explore buying back 
leaseholds and set out development 

options. Consequently, the site is 
considered not immediately available but 
likely available over the medium to long 

term.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Due to the site not being considered to be immediately 
available, it cannot be considered to be  immediately 

achievable. However, it is likely that the scheme will be 
achieved over the plan period, outside the deliverable 

period.  The scheme is therefore considered to be 
achievable in the medium to long term.

Achievable Medium / Long 
Term

The site has an intermediate constraint as it intersects with an area identified as having high levels of noise, but it is 
considered likely that this can be overcome by fairly commonplace design / planning mitigation.

The site is not considered immediately available. The Council have intention to develop the site over the emerging plan period 
but this is not likely to come forward in the deliverable period. It will take time for the Council to explore buying back leaseho

and set out development options. 

As such the site is considered developable. 

Developable

Mixed Use XJ E011 Former Ford 
Stamping Plant

Norwich Road, 
Dagenham, London 

Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham, London, 

Greater London, England, 
RM9 6PG, United 

Kingdom

River Ward 17/00232/FUL Vacant 18.526 ha

Yes (to 
replace 
existing 
shops)

Yes 0

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

This site intersects 
with Flood Risk 
Zone 2 and 3. 

However, the site 
benefits from Flood

Risk Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site intersects
with Flood Risk Zone 2 and 3. However, the site 

benefits from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects 
with an area identified as having high noise levels. 

Intermediate constraints identified.

The owners intend to develop the site 
for mixed uses. None identified

According to the Call for Sites 
submission, the site will be available in 2

5 years
Available 

The Council understands that Ford has 
disposed of the site to a developer who 
plans to develop the site for residential 

purposes. The site therefore benefits from 
having a willing site owner. In accordance 
with the Call for Sites submission, the site 

is considered to be available within 2-5 
years.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Given the availability of the site and the Councils knowledg
of the site owners’ intention it is anticipated that the 

development achievability is dependant on the planning 
process. There is currently no planning permission for the 

site and given the very large scale of the site, it is not 
considered likely that development will commmence until 

the medium term. The assessment has assumed output at
250 units per annum in alignment with the Barriers to 

Housing Delivery report.

Achievable Medium / Long 
Term

The site has two intermediate constraints as part of the site is located in a high risk flood zone and intersects with an area 
identified as having high levels of noise. However it is considered that these constraints can be overcome by use of 

commonplace design / planning mitigation. 

The sites ownership has been transferred to a willing site owner but little progress through the planning system has been 
made. Considering the timescale required to secure this and the significant site size, delivery is anticipated in the medium / 

long term. 

As such the site is considered developable.

Developable

Mixed Use XK E012
Barking Riverside 

Gateway Zone 
(smaller area)

Lyon Business Park, 
Thames View, London 
Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham, London, 
Greater London, England, 
IG11 0JS, United Kingdom

Thames 
Ward Mixed industrial 3.715 ha 1500 sqm 10,000 sqm 10,000 sqm 1000 sqm 22,500

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 

Zone 2 and 3. 
However, the site 

benefits from Flood
Risk Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified.  The site is 
identified as having high noise levels. Less than 95% 

of the site is further than 1 kilometre from a Train, 
Tube or Overground Station or Future Train, Tube or 

train, tube or Overground Station which will be 
delivered over the plan period.

The site is in multiple ownership, the 
intentions of these are not known. None identified

The Call for Sites submission sets out 
that the site is likely to be available in 1-5 
years. There is no evidence to contradic

this.

Available

Although the site is in multiple ownership, 
the Councils development team is 

focussing on the site and consider that it 
will be available in the short term.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is a large and complex site and although the call 
for sites submission says the site will become available 
within 1-5 years, planning permission is still outstanding. 

Given the significant scale of the site, if sufficient resources
are applied it is considered possible that development may 
commence in the medium term, and due to the scale of the

site, this may continue into the long term.

Achievable Medium / Long 
Term

The site has intermediate constraints such as it intersects with an area identified as having high levels of noise and is also 
over 1km from the nearest rail station (although it is served by buses).

The site is in multiple landownership and it is considered feasible that the site will be delivered in the next five years.

The site is therefore considered developable.

Developable

Mixed Use ZZ E013
GSR Self 
Storage, 

Chequers Lane 

GSR Self Storage, 
Chequers Lane, 

Dagenham, London 
Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham, London, 
Greater London, England, 

RM9 6PS, United 
Kingdom

Thames 
Ward

17/02111/FUL; 
17/02144/FUL; 
17/01307/OUT; 
08/00887/FUL

Industrial 2.835 ha

Potentially 
as part of a 
residential 
led mixed 

use 
developmen

t

c. 800 sqm

Potential for 
community 

facilities 
such as 

gym as part 
of a 

residential 
led mixed 

use 
developmen

t

800

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 

Zone 2 and 3. 
However, the site 

benefits from Flood
Risk Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site intersects 
with an area 

designated as a 
locally defined nature 

conservation 
designation (e.g. 

SINC). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site is located 
within Flood Risk Zone 2 and 3. However, the site 

benefits from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects 
with an area designated as a locally defined nature 
conservation designation (e.g. SINC). The site also 

intersects with an area identified as having high noise 
levels. 

The owners are willing to release the 
land for development None identified

According to the Call for Sites 
submission the site is available in the 

period 0-12 months. There is no 
evidence to contradict this.

Available The site owners are willing to release the 
site for development within a year.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Whilst it is understood that the site may be available for 
development, there is no planning permission for the site. 
Given the large scale of the site it is considered likely that 

achieving consent and commencing on site in 6-10 years is
possible. The delivery of the site may extend into the longe

term, given the scale.

Achievable Medium / Long 
Term

The site has intermediate constraints such as flood risk as the site is located within flood zone 2 and 3, it intersects with an 
area deisgnated as a nature conservation designation and areas identified as having high levels of noise. It is considered li

that these can be overcome by commonplace design / planning mitigations.

The owner intends to develop the site and given the size of the scheme and lack of planning progress to date, the site is 
considered to come forward in the developable period.

Developable

Economic E014 Barking Reach 
Power Station

Breach Lane, Scrattons 
Farm, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, RM9 6EG, 
United Kingdom (Barking 

Reach Power Station, 
Chequers Lane, 

Dagenham Dock, RM9 
6PF)

River Ward 15/00314/PRIOR4 Industrial 17.532 ha

100,000 
sqm of 

consolidated
wholesale 
market (sui 
generis) and
connected/s

upporting 
uses 

(including 
food 

processing, 
logistics, 

food 
education 
and retail)

10,000

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 2 and 3 and 
whilst some areas 
benefit from Flood 

Risk Defence, 
some does not. 

Critical constraint 
identified. 

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 

identified. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site includes a 
protected wharf. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

Less than 95% of the site 
is within 1 kilometer of a 

town centre (Major, 
District or Neighbourhood 

Centre). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Critial and 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

critical constraint identified: The site is in an area 
designated as floodzones 2 and 3 and does not wholl

benefit from flood defence. 

Intermediate constraints identified. The site includes a
protected wharf, is identified as having high noise 

levels and less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometer of a town centre (Major, District or 

Neighbourhood Centre).

Despite the identification of a critical constraint, some 
economic uses are compatible with the level of flood 

risk identified and as such, this is not considered likel
to fully prevent the site coming forward, although it 
may severely restrict the range of appropriate final 

uses.

The owners intend to develop the site 
for mixed uses, specifically a new 

wholesale market.
None identified

According to the Call for Sites 
submission the site will be available in 1-

5 years
Available The owners intend to develop the site

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is a large and complex site, the power station is 
yet to be demolished and this, along with the 

redevelopment of the site is anticipated to take a number of 
years. Although the site is available, no signficant progress 

through the planning process has occured as yet and 
therefore it is considered the site will be available in the 

Medium Term, and potentially the long term.

Achievable Medium / Long 
Term

Critical and intermediate constraints have been identified as the site is located within Flood Risk Zone 2 and 3 and only parts 
of the site benefits from the flood defence. The site includes a protected wharf, is identified as having high noise levels and 

less than 95% of the site is within 1 km of a town centre (Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre). The site is large, complex 
and the power station is yet to be demolished. This said, some economic uses are compatible with the level of flood risk on 

the site, so this is not considered likely to prevent redevelopment of the site.

There has been no significant progress through the planning process, so the site will be available in the medium to long term. 

As such the site is considered developable. 

Developable

Economic E015 Plot 62, SEGRO 
Park

Halyard Street, Scrattons 
Farm, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, RM9 6RJ, United
Kingdom

Thames 
Ward Industrial 2.036 ha Yes Yes Yes Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not suffer
from noise problems.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

Less than 95% of the site 
is within 1 kilometer of a 

town centre (Major, 
District or Neighbourhood 

Centre). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The majority of the 
site (greater than 

50%) has not been 
developed 
previously. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

. The Leaseholders of the site intend to 
redevelop it

Greater London Authority is the freeholder, 
however it is understood that they do not 

object to the proposals.

According to the Call for Sites 
submission the site will be available in 1-

5 years
Available The owners intend to develop the site

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is leasehold owned by a developer. A pre-
application enquiry is being prepared for the site. Whilst 
there is insufficient evidnce to demonstrate that it can 

come forward in the short term, it is considered likely that 
the site can come forward for development in the Medium 
Term. Given the size of the site it is likely that constrution 
can be complete within 24 months of commencement on 

site.

Achievable Medium Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified as the site is located within Flood Risk Zone 3 however, the site does benefit 
from flood defence. Less than 95% of the site is within 400m from the nearest bus stop or within 1 km of a town centre 

(Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre). The majority of the site (greater than 50%) has not been developed previously. The 
site is leasehold owned by a developer and a pre-application enquiry is being prepared for the site, so the site is likely to co

forward for development in the medium term. As such the site is considered developable. 

Developable

Economic E016 Plot 63, SEGRO 
Park

Hindmans Way, Scrattons
Farm, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, RM9 6PU, United
Kingdom

Thames 
Ward 19/00904/FUL Industrial 0.766 ha Yes Yes Yes Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not suffer
from noise problems.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

Less than 95% of the site 
is within 1 kilometer of a 

town centre (Major, 
District or Neighbourhood 

Centre). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The majority of the 
site (greater than 

50%) has not been 
developed 
previously. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site intersects
with Flood Risk Zone 3. However, the site benefits 
from Flood Defence. Less than 95% of the site is 
within 400m from the nearest bus stop. Less than 

95% of the site is within 1 kilometer of a town centre 
(Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre). The 

majority of the site (greater than 50%) has not been 
developed previously.

The Leaseholders of the site intend to 
redevelop it

Greater London Authority is the freeholder, 
however it is understood that they do not 

object to the proposals.

According to the Call for Sites 
submission the site will be available in 0-

12 months
Available The owners intend to develop the site

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is leasehold owned by a developer. An application 
for enabling works has been approved, however no 

application for the site proposals is at this stage 
forthcoming. Whilst there is insufficient evidence to 

demonstrate that it can come forward in the short term, it is
considered likely that the site can come forward for 

development in the Medium Term. Given the size of the sit
it is likely that constrution can be complete within 24 

months of commencement on site.

Achievable Medium Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified as the site is located within Flood Risk Zone 3 however, the site does benefit 
from flood defence. Less than 95% of the site is within 400m from the nearest bus stop or within 1 km of a town centre 

(Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre). The majority of the site (greater than 50%) has not been developed previously.The 
site is leasehold owned by a developer and an application for enabling works has been approved however, no application for 

the site proposals is at this stage forthcoming. The site is likely to come forward for development in the medium term. As 
such the site is considered developable. 

Developable

Economic E017 Plot 64, SEGRO 
Park

Hindmans Way, Scrattons
Farm, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, RM9 6PU, United
Kingdom

Thames 
Ward Industrial 1.152 ha 2098 sqm Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not suffer
from noise problems.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

Less than 95% of the site 
is within 1 kilometer of a 

town centre (Major, 
District or Neighbourhood 

Centre). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The majority of the 
site (greater than 

50%) has not been 
developed 
previously. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site intersects
with Flood Risk Zone 3. However, the site benefits 
from Flood Defence. Less than 95% of the site is 
within 400m from the nearest bus stop. Less than 
95% of the site is within 1 kilometre from a Train, 

Tube or Overground Station or Future Train, Tube or 
train, tube or Overground Station which will be 

delivered over the plan period. Less than 95% of the 
site is within 1 kilometer of a town centre (Major, 

District or Neighbourhood Centre). The majority of the 
site (greater than 50%) has not been developed 

previously.

The Leaseholders of the site intend to 
redevelop it

Greater London Authority is the freeholder, 
however it is understood that they do not 

object to the proposals.

According to the Call for Sites 
submission the site will be available in 0-

12 months
Available The owners intend to develop the site

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is leasehold owned by a developer, however little 
progress has been made through the planning system. 

Whilst there is insufficient evidence to demonstrate that it 
can come forward in the short term, it is considered likely 

that the site can come forward for development in the 
Medium Term. Given the size of the site it is likely that 

constrution can be complete within 24 months of 
commencement on site.

Achievable Medium Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified as the site is located within Flood Risk Zone 3 however, the site does benefit 
from flood defence. Less than 95% of the site is within 400m from the nearest bus stop or train, tube or overground station 
and within 1 km of a town centre (Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre). The majority of the site (greater than 50%) has 
not been developed previously.The site is leasehold owned by a developer however, little progress has been made through 
the planning system. The site is likely to come forward for development in the medium term. As such the site is considered 

developable. 

Developable

Economic E018 Plot 65, SEGRO 
Park

Choats Road, Scrattons 
Farm, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, RM9 6LN, United
Kingdom

Thames 
Ward 19/00904/FUL Industrial 1.483 ha Yes Yes Yes Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not suffer
from noise problems.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

Less than 95% of the site 
is within 1 kilometer of a 

town centre (Major, 
District or Neighbourhood 

Centre). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The majority of the 
site (greater than 

50%) has not been 
developed 
previously. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site intersects
with Flood Risk Zone 3. However, the site benefits 
from Flood Defence. Less than 95% of the site is 
within 400m from the nearest bus stop. Less than 

95% of the site is within 1 kilometer of a town centre 
(Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre). The 

majority of the site (greater than 50%) has not been 
developed previously.

The Leaseholders of the site intend to 
redevelop it

Greater London Authority is the freeholder, 
however it is understood that they do not 

object to the proposals.

According to the Call for Sites 
submission the site will be available in 0-

12 months
Available The owners intend to develop the site

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is leasehold owned by a developer. An application 
for enabling works has been approved, however no 

application for the site proposals is at this stage 
forthcoming. Whilst there is insufficient evidence to 

demonstrate that it can come forward in the short term, it is
considered likely that the site can come forward for 

development in the Medium Term. Given the size of the sit
it is likely that constrution can be complete within 24 

months of commencement on site.

Achievable Medium Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified as the site is located within Flood Risk Zone 3 however, the site does benefit 
from flood defence. Less than 95% of the site is within 400m from the nearest bus stop or within 1 km of a town centre 

(Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre). The majority of the site (greater than 50%) has not been developed previously. The 
site is leasehold owned by a developer and an application for enabling works has been approved however, no application for 

the site proposals is at this stage forthcoming. The site is likely to come forward for development in the medium term. As 
such the site is considered developable. 

Developable

Economic E019 Plot 67, SEGRO 
Park

Choats Manor Way, 
Scrattons Farm, London 
Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham, London, 
Greater London, England, 
RM9 6BF, United Kingdom

Thames 
Ward 19/00904/FUL Industrial 3.626 ha Yes Yes Yes Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not suffer
from noise problems.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

Less than 95% of the site 
is within 1 kilometer of a 

town centre (Major, 
District or Neighbourhood 

Centre). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The majority of the 
site (greater than 

50%) has not been 
developed 
previously. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site intersects
with Flood Risk Zone 3. However, the site benefits 
from Flood Defence. Less than 95% of the site is 
within 400m from the nearest bus stop. Less than 

95% of the site is within 1 kilometer of a town centre 
(Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre). The 

majority of the site (greater than 50%) has not been 
developed previously.

The Leaseholders of the site intend to 
redevelop it

Greater London Authority is the freeholder, 
however it is understood that they do not 

object to the proposals.

According to the Call for Sites 
submission the site will be available in 0-

12 months
Available The owners intend to develop the site

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is leasehold owned by a developer. An application 
for enabling works has been approved, however no 

application for the site proposals is at this stage 
forthcoming. Whilst there is insufficient evidence to 

demonstrate that it can come forward in the short term, it is
considered likely that the site can come forward for 

development in the Medium Term. Given the size of the sit
it is likely that constrution can be complete within 24 

months of commencement on site.

Achievable Medium Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified as the site is located within Flood Risk Zone 3 however, the site does benefit 
from flood defence. Less than 95% of the site is within 400m from the nearest bus stop or within 1 km of a town centre 

(Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre). The majority of the site (greater than 50%) has not been developed previously. The 
site is leasehold owned by a developer and an application for enabling works has been approved however, no application for 

the site proposals is at this stage forthcoming. The site is likely to come forward for development in the medium term. As 
such the site is considered developable. 

Developable

Economic E020 Plot 70, SEGRO 
Park

Choats Road, Scrattons 
Farm, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, RM9 6LN, United
Kingdom

Thames 
Ward 19/00904/FUL Industrial 0.614 ha Yes Yes Yes Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not suffer
from noise problems.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

Less than 95% of the site 
is within 1 kilometer of a 

town centre (Major, 
District or Neighbourhood 

Centre). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The majority of the 
site (greater than 

50%) has not been 
developed 
previously. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site intersects
with Flood Risk Zone 3. However, the site benefits 
from Flood Defence. Less than 95% of the site is 
within 400m from the nearest bus stop. Less than 

95% of the site is within 1 kilometer of a town centre 
(Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre). The 

majority of the site (greater than 50%) has not been 
developed previously.

The Leaseholders of the site intend to 
redevelop it

Greater London Authority is the freeholder, 
however it is understood that they do not 

object to the proposals.

According to the Call for Sites 
submission the site will be available in 0-

12 months
Available The owners intend to develop the site

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is leasehold owned by a developer. An application 
for enabling works has been approved, however no 

application for the site proposals is at this stage 
forthcoming. Whilst there is insufficient evidence to 

demonstrate that it can come forward in the short term, it is
considered likely that the site can come forward for 

development in the Medium Term. Given the size of the sit
it is likely that constrution can be complete within 24 

months of commencement on site.

Achievable Medium Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified as the site is located within Flood Risk Zone 3 however, the site does benefit 
from flood defence. Less than 95% of the site is within 400m from the nearest bus stop or within 1 km of a town centre 

(Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre). The majority of the site (greater than 50%) has not been developed previously. The 
site is leasehold owned by a developer and an application for enabling works has been approved however, no application for 

the site proposals is at this stage forthcoming. The site is likely to come forward for development in the medium term. As 
such the site is considered developable. 

Developable

Economic E022 Kingsbridge 
Estate

Alfred's Way, Barking, 
IG11 0AY

Kingsbridge Road, 
Kingsbridge Wharf, 
Barking, IG11 0BD

Thames 
Ward Industrial 8.870 ha 2500 sqm 2,500 sqm 5,000

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 

Zone 2 and 3. 
However, the site 

benefits from Flood
Risk Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site intersects 
with an area 

designated as a 
locally defined nature 

conservation 
designation (e.g. 

SINC). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site is located 
within Flood Risk Zone 2 and 3. However, the site 

benefits from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects 
with an area designated as a locally defined nature 
conservation designation (e.g. SINC) and an area 

identified as having high noise levels. Less than 95% 
of the site is within 1 kilometre from a Train, Tube or 
Overground Station or Future Train, Tube or a train, 
tube or Overground Station which will be delivered 

over the plan period.

The site suffers from complex 
ownership and would either need the 
Council to CPO the site in order to 

bring the site together, or for market 
signals to change in order to 

incentivise owners to sell land/ develop
land for residential development. CPO 

land would be a complex process. 
However, if resources were mobilised 

it could be possible for the land 
ownership issues to be resolved. The 

council has aquired resources to 
enable the commencement of the 

process to develop a masterplan for 
the site and initiate land aquisition.

Some CPO powers may have to be used to
buy back leaseholder interests.

Unknown. Given the site is in multiple 
ownership, it is likely that landowners 

have different views / legal 
responsibilities which are likely to affect 

availability. However, it is considered 
likely that in the longer term, work to 

engage landowners could have 
progressed sufficiently to provide for 

redevelopment.

Available

Due to the land being in multiple ownership
it is not considered to be immediately 
available, but it is considered it could 

become so by the latter stages of the plan 
period of the emerging local plan.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

Update from site promoter 
dated 27 February 2020: 
Since submission of the 
Kingsbridge site into the 

Call for Sites, matters in the
area have changed. From 

meetings with the 
Environment Agency (EA), 

it appears that the area 
holds a strategic piece of 

infrastructure. The 
introduction of residential in 
the Kingsbridge area could 
act as an agent of change 
to the EA. Therefore, any 
residential development 
would have to fund the 
relocation of the EA’s 

infrastructure – which is 
something that would likely 
cause any redevelopment 

to become unviable. 

The site is considered to be developable however land 
assembly is required meaning that the site is not likely to b

achievable until the Medium Term at the earliest.

Achievable Medium / Long 
Term

lntermediate constraints have been identified as the site contains areas which include Flood Zone 3 (but benefits from 
defences), it intersects with an area deisgnated as a nature conservation designation and areas identified as having high 
levels of noise. The site is also located over 1km from a rail station. The site is also allocated for employment in the extant 

local plan.

A critical constraint has also been identified, as the site is within a SIL. It is considered possible that the intermediate 
constraints can be overcome by site design, given the large scale of the site (the site is served by multiple bus routes helping 

to compensate for lack of proximity to a bus station). 

As such the site is not considered developable.

Developable 

Mixed Use CO E023 Padnall Lake

Eastern Avenue, London 
Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham, London, 
Greater London, England, 
RM6 5AY, United Kingdom

Chadwell 
Heath Ward Open space 4.115 ha

Ancillary 
retail to 
support 

proposed 
residential 

use.

Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site 
intersects with 

an area of public 
open space - a 

local park.  
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site intersects 
with an area 

designated as a 
locally defined nature 

conservation 
designation (e.g. 

SINC). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified. 

Intermediate constraint 
identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

The majority of the 
site (greater than 

50%) has not been 
developed 
previously. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. The site intersects 
with an area of public open space (a local park) and 

an area designated as a locally defined nature 
conservation designation (e.g. SINC). The site 

intersects with an area identified as having high noise 
levels and the majority of the site (greater than 50%) 
has not been developed previously. Less than 95% of 

the site is within 1 kilometre of a Train, Tube or 
Overground Station or Future Train, Tube or a train, 
tube or Overground Station which will be delivered 

over the plan period. 

The Council own the site and has 
short-term ambitions to develop the 
site for mixed uses. A client brief has 

been comissioned for the development
of a masterplan.

None identified 1-5 years Available 
The freehold is owned by the Council.  The 

Council intend to develop the site for 
housing.

The site is located within a relatively high 
residential value area based on the Loca
Plan Viability Assessment, therefore it is 
considered to be a viable development 

project.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site promoter is actively considering the scheme and 
due to the greenfield nature of the site, and relative land 
values, it is expected that a profitable scheme can be 
delivered. Given the relatively modest site capacity it is 

likely that this can be built out within one year. Information 
from the Council indicates that the scheme will be 

complete by 2023.

Achievable Short Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified as it is located within public open space, contains a nature designation, noise 
problems associated with the A12, a distance over 1km from the nearest rail station. It is considered that these issues can 

overcome by relatively commonplace site design and planning obligations.

The freehold is owned by the Council, who intends to complete the delivery of the site by 2023. The site is in a high-viability 
area in the housing market assessment and is considered to be viable.

As such the site is considered deliverable.

Deliverable

Mixed Use XO E024 Lodge Avenue

Lodge Avenue, Thames 
View, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, RM8 2HF, United
Kingdom

Mayesbrook 
Ward Car Park 0.311 ha 500 sqm 500 sqm 1,000

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site intersect 
with an area 

designated as 
MOL. Critical 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 

site.

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Critical and 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Critical constraint identified: The site intersect with an 
area designated as MOL. 

Intermediate constraint identified: The site intersects 
with an area identified as having high noise levels. 

The Council owns the site and intends 
to redevelop it for mixed uses None identified

In accordance with the Call for Sites 
submission the site is likely to be 

available within 1-10 years.
Available The Council (owner) intends to develop the

site.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The Council owns the site and anticipates it will become 
available in the short - medium term. Planning consent is 

still outstanding and this will be a key factor in the 
achievability of this site. As little progress has been made i
this regard, given sufficient resources are focussed to the 

site, it is considered achievable in the medium term.

Achievable Medium Term

A critical constraint has been identified as the site is partially designated as MOL. Intermediate constraints have also been 
identified in relation to open space, nature conservation, and noise. It is possible that development can still occur on the site 

by avoiding the MOL designation or use of sensitive design, and by use of planning conditions.

The site is owned by the council who intend to develop it, however this is linked to gaining planning consent and there is no 
evidence to suggest this will come forward within the next five years.

The site it is is considered to be developable rather than deliverable, and it may be the case that not the full site area comes 
forward.

Developable

Mixed Use YM E025 Phoenix House

Job Centre, Wakering 
Road, Thames View, 
London Borough of 

Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 8QN, 
United Kingdom

Abbey Ward Commercial 0.420 ha 2500 sqm 7500 sqm 2,500 sqm 12,500

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraint 
Identified

Intermediate constraint identified. The site intersects 
with an area identified as having high noise levels. 

The site has been marketed for 
development, signalling owner intent to

develop.

The site is subject to an approx 9 year 
lease.

Given the lease issue, it is likely that the 
site will become available for 

development at the end of the medium 
term, and will be delivered in the long 

term.

Available 
The owner intends to develop the site and 

this is considered likely following expiry of 
current 9 year lease.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Due to the site not being available until the very end of the 
medium term it is considered likely that delivery will be able 
to take place at the end of the medium term, extending into 

the long term.

Achievable Medium / Long 
Term

An intermediate constraint has been identified in relation to noise issues on the site. However it is considered that this 
constraint can be overcome by use of commonplace design / planning mitigation. 

The site owner has ambitions to redevelop the site but given the current lease arrangements, this is not likely to occur until at 
least 9 years from now.

The site is therefore considered developable.

Developable

Mixed Use AK E026 Vicarage Fields

Vicarage Field Shopping 
Centre, Station Parade, 
Thames View, London 
Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham, London, 
England, IG11 8DR, 

United Kingdom

Abbey Ward 16/01325/OUT Commercial 3.126 ha 25,650 sqm 1,250 sqm 12,500 sqm 39,400

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The site has recently been purchased 
by Benson Elliot (Private Equity Group
from Lagmar Barking who previously 
owned the site. The site has planning 

for mixed use development 
(16/01325/OUT) and contact with the 

planning agents for the site indicate the
owner intention is to develop in 

accordance with this.

None identified

0-12 months

This site benefits from planning 
permission and is therefore considered 
available. This is confirmed by the Call 

for Sites submission.

Available 
The site benefits from planning permission 
which is currently being implemented. The 

site is therefore considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

The site would require the 
demolition of either part of 
the existing centre of the 
partial demolition of the 

centre. Given the need to 
demolish the site, the site is

likely to be delivered in 
phases. However, the 
planning permission 

illustrates that the site is 
viable.

As a large site of 900 dwellings, the site is unlikely to be 
fully delivered within the delivery period. The Council is a 
joint developer and the council's development team has 
identified that 400 units are expected to be constructed 

within the next five years.

Achievable Short / Medium 
Term

Planning consent illustrates suitability for development.

Given significant progress through planning system and information from the Council (joint developer), the site is considered 
available in the short term, but due to its scale, will be delivered through the short and medium terms.

For the reasons set out above, the site is considered part deliverable, part developable.

Deliverable / Developable

Economic E027 Welbeck House / 
Welbeck Wharf

Welbeck House, 8 River 
Road, Barking, IG11 0JE

Thames 
Ward 11/00573/FUL Industrial 3.753 ha 50,000 sqm 50,000 sqm 50,000 sqm 2,500 sqm 152,500

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

LBBD Council owns the site and 
intends to redeveop it None identified 0-12 months Available The Council owns the site and intends to 

redevelop it

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is part of the Thames and River Roding 
masterplan area - which is currently being prepared. No 
significant progress has been made through the planning 

process and therefore it is considered unlikely to be 
possible to develop these within five years. However the 

masterplan is being prepared and following this it is 
considered likely that this site will be able to come forward. 
For this reason it is anticipated that the site will be able to 

come forward in the Medium Term.  

Achievable Medium Term

Planning consent illustrates suitability for development.

No significant progress has been made through the planning process and therefore it is considered unlikely to be possible to 
develop these within five years so it is likely delivery will be able to take place in the medium term.

The site is therefore considered developable.

Developable

Mixed Use CD E028

Land at corner of 
North Street and 
London Road / 
Former White 
Horse Public 

House

Barking bus Stand, 
London Road, Roding 

Riverside, Thames View, 
London Borough of 

Barking and Dagenham, 
London, England, IG11 
8FY, United Kingdom

Abbey Ward Vacant and 
Commercial 0.263 ha Yes Yes Yes Yes

c. 400 sqm 
(flexible A1 / 
A3 / B1(a) / 

D1 / D2)

400

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraint 
Identified

Intermediate constraint identified. The site intersects 
with an area identified as having high noise levels. 

The site is under option with a 
developer. This indicates a willingness 
to sell on behalf of the land owner. It is 
likely that the site will become available
on gaining consent, and an application 

is currently live for 196 units on the 
site.

The developer is understood to have an 
option with the land owner to buy the site.

1-5 years

Site available, but development subject 
to the grant of planning permission.

Available 
The site benefits from an option and a 

planning application is currently pending. 
The site is therefore considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The sites positive viability coupled with the availability 
context, means the site is considered achievable in the 
short term. However, as a planning application is live, 

commencement on site relies on this being granted, and 
vacating and demolishing the current building on site. 

These factors mean that the site is not likely to be delivere
immediately, but it is considered that there is reasonable 
prospect of it coming forward in the first five years of the 

plan period.

Achievable Short Term

An intermediate constraint has been identified in relation to noise levels in the vicinity of the site, but it is considered likely to
able to overcome this through mitigation. 

The site is considered immediately available, as an option on the site exists and the site is progressing through the plannign 
system.

With regard to achievability, it is considered that given the relatively high residential values in Barking Town Centre, the sites 
positive viability coupled with the immediate availability, means the site is considered achievable in the short term.

As such the site is considered deliverable.

Deliverable 

Economic E029 Thames Road 
(Economic use)

Thames 
Ward

Commercial and 
industrial 36.245 ha Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site is located 
partly within a 

designed site of 
importance of nature 

conservation (The 
River Thames and 

tidal tributaries SINC). 
However, the loss can
be mitigated through 
the provision of better 

quality nature 
conservation on site 

or through offsite 
provision.  Therefore, 

an intermediate 
constraint has been 

identified. 

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site includes 
designated TPOs. 
However, this can 

be mitigated 
through the 

redevelopment 
process. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site includes a 
protected wharf. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not suffer
from noise problems.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site intersects
with Flood Risk Zone  3. However, the site benefits 

from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects with an 
area designated as a locally defined nature 

conservation designation (e.g. SINC), an area 
designated as a TPO and includes a protected wharf. 

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 kilometre of a 
Train, Tube or Overground Station or Future Train, 

Tube or a train, tube or Overground Station which will 
be delivered over the plan period.

The site is understood to be in multiple 
ownership, however it is likely that the 

site will come forward for 
redevelopment on sites within this 

larger employment site

None identified

Availability across the whole site is 
unknown - due to it's large size it is likely 
that some areas will be available sooner 
within the plan period whilst others will 

come forward later on in the plan period.

Available The site is considered likely to come 
forward over the plan period

All economic development is considered 
to be viable.

Development costs will vary
across the site for individua

development parcels

The site is in multiple ownership and it is likely that it will 
come forward in a piecemeal manner as individual site 
owners redevelop their plots. The figure identified for 

increases in economic uses is a modelled figure from the 
Industrial Land Strategy, and therefore is not informed by 

specific site proposals. Due to the uncertainty around whe
plots will come forward within this large site, it is 

considered that this quantum of employment floorspace wi
be achievable within the plan period but taking a 

precautionary approach, this is phased in the Longer Term 
of the plan period (i.e. post 10 years). In reality some 

development will come forward before the Longer Term.

Achievable Long Term

Intermediate constraints identified. This site intersects with Flood Risk Zone  3. However, the site benefits from Flood Risk 
Defence. The site intersects with an area designated as a locally defined nature conservation designation (e.g. SINC), an 

area designated as a TPO and includes a protected wharf. Less than 95% of the site is within 1 kilometre of a Train, Tube or 
Overground Station.

The site is in multiple ownsership and is likley to come forward in a piecemeal manner. Due to the uncertainity around when 
plots will come forward, development is likely to come forward in the longer term. 

As such, the site is considered developable.

Developable

Mixed Use CI E030 Thames Road 
Mixed Use

Thames Road, Thames 
View, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 0HS, United
Kingdom

Thames 
Ward Industrial 22.880 ha 15,000 sqm 70,000 sqm 70,000 sqm 30, 000 sqm 185,000

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 

Zone 2 and 3. 
However, the site 

benefits from Flood
Risk Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site intersects 
with an area 

designated as a 
locally defined nature 

conservation 
designation (e.g. 

SINC).

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site contains / 
intersects with an 

area designated as 
a TPO. Intermediate
constraint identified.

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

identified as having high
noise levels. No 

constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site is located 
within Flood Risk Zone 2 and 3. However, the site 

benefits from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects 
with an area designated as a locally defined nature 
conservation designation (e.g. SINC) and an area 

designated as a TPO.

The site suffers from complex 
ownership and would either need the 
Council to CPO the site in order to 

bring the site together, or for market 
signals to change in order to 

incentivise owners to sell land/ develop
land for mixed use development. CPO 

land would be a complex process. 
However, if resources were mobilised 

it could be possible for the land 
ownership issues to be resolved. The 

council has aquired resources to 
enable the commencement of the 

process to develop a masterplan for 
the site and initiate land aquisition.

Some CPO powers may have to be used to
buy back leaseholder interests.

Unknown. Given the site is in multiple 
ownership, it is likely that landowners 

have different views / legal 
responsibilities which are likely to affect 

availability. However, it is considered 
likely that in the medium - longer term, 
work to engage landowners could have 

progressed sufficiently to provide for 
redevelopment.

Available

Although the site is in multiple ownership, 
the Council has acquired resources to 

enable redevelopment of the site. As such, 
the site is considered likely to be available 

within the medium-long term

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Given the housing zone status and that the Council has 
commenced work on bringing the site forward it is likely 
that development could be commenced on site in the 

medium - long term. It is considered likely that units on the 
site could be delivered from approximately 2027 onwards. 

This would allow for approximately 2,000 units to come 
forward within the plan period.

Achievable Medium / Long 
Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified as the site is lcoate within Flood Zone 3 but benefits from flood defence, 
includes a conservation nature designation and intersects with an area designated as a TPO. It is anticipated that these can 

be overcome by relatively commonplace design / planning mitigations.

The Council's work to deliver the site has commenced and it is considered this is likely to result in delivery on the site 
following the next five years. It is considered likely that delivery will extend beyond the plan period.

As such the site is considered developable.

Developable

Mixed Use AD E031 Dagenham 
Leisure Park

Scrattons Farm, London 
Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham, London, 
Greater London, England, 

RM9 6YQ, United 
Kingdom

Goresbrook 
Ward Preapplication Commercial 3.390 ha Yes Yes Yes

2500 sqm of 
commercial 
floorspace

2,500

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site contains / 
intersects with an 

area designated as 
a TPO. Intermediate
constraint identified.

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. The site contains / 
intersects with an area designated as a TPO and has 
high noise levels. Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre from a Train, Tube or Overground Station or 

Future Train, Tube or a train, tube or Overground 
Station which will be delivered over the plan period 

Redevelopment. Mixed use 
redevelopment with elements of both 

residential and retail.
None identified 2-5 years Available 

The site was submitted as part of the call 
for sites exercise, with evidence provided 

that the owners feel the site could be 
delivered within the first five years of the 

plan and liaison with the agents identify tha
pre-application discussions are being held
However, the Call for Sites form identifies 
that the site is not owned by a developer o

under option, and that no marketing has 
occured. It is considered therefore that the 
site is not immediately available, but given 
the Call for Sites submission, is likely to be

within five years.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site was submitted as part of the Call for Sites 
exercise, the response form stated that the site could be 

delivered within years 2-5 of the plan. Furthermore, contact 
with the site promoters identified that pre-application 

discussions are being held. However, delivery within this 
timeframe is not likely given that plans (either basic or 

comprehensive) do not currently exist for the sites 
redevelopment. The site is occupied, and the Call for Sites 
form identifies that the site is not owned by a developer or 

under option, and that no marketing has occured. It is 
unlikely that the scheme would be developed within the 
deliverable period, despite the call for sites submission. 

However, given the intention from the site owners, it is like
to become available over the medium to long term. Given 

these reasons the site is considered available in the 
medium to long term.

Achievable Medium to Long 
Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified in relation to noise levels in the vicinity of the site, intersects with an area 
designated as a TPO and less than 95% of the site is 1km of a train, tube or overground station. It is considered likely that 

these can be overcome using common design / planning mitigation.

Although the site was submitted as part of the call for sites development, it is not likely that the site will be available for 
redevelopment within the deliverable period. The call for sites provides details that the owners feel the site could be built wi
the first five years. However, that is not likely given that plans, either basic or comprehensive, exist. The site is occupied, and 
it is unlikely that the scheme would be developed within the deliverable period, despite the call for sites submission .Theref

the site is considered available in the medium to long term. 

As such as the site is considered developable.

Developable

Mixed Use ZB E032

497 - 515 Gale 
Street, 

Dagenham RM9 
4TP

Angies, 505, Gale Street, 
Becontree, London 

Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham, London, 

Greater London, England, 
RM9 4TP, United Kingdom

Goresbrook 
Ward

Retail and 
Residential 0.274 ha Yes Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraint 
Identified

Intermediate constraint identified. The site intersects 
with an area identified as having high noise levels. 

The owners intend to develop the site 
for mixed uses. None identified

In the Call for Sites submission the 
agents state the site is available for 

development immediately. There is no 
evidence to contradict this.

Available The owner intends to develop the site in 
the short term.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Due to the small scale it is considered that the site should 
be delivered in approximately a year following 

comencement on site. Commencement is considered 
likely to occur in the deliverable period in accordance with 

the information set out in the Call for Sites response.

Achievable Short Term

An intermediate constraint has been identified, in relation to noise issues on the site. However it is considered that this 
constraint can be overcome by use of commonplace design / planning mitigation. 

The site owner has ambitions to redevelop the site and given the small scale of the site, this should be completed relatively 
quickly. Information from the developer indicates that the site will be deliverable within the next five years.

As such the site is considered deliverable.

Deliverable

Mixed Use DG E033 Bamford Road

Barking Northern Relief 
Road, Thames View, 
London Borough of 

Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 8GR, 
United Kingdom

Abbey Ward Vacant 0.218 ha Yes Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

The majority of the 
site (greater than 

50%) has not been 
developed 
previously. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. The site intersects 
with an area identified as having high noise levels. Th

majority of the site (greater than 50%) has not been 
developed previously.

The site is owned by willing site 
owners, who have intentions to 
develop the site for mixed uses.

None identified
In accordance with the Call for Sites 
Response, the site is available for 

development immediately.
Available 

The site is owned by willing site owners, 
who have intentions to develop the site for 
housing. The site is therefore considered 

immediately available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The fact that the site benefits from a willing site owner 
(immediately available) and that it is considered the market 

values are sufficient to enable a viable scheme signifies 
that the site is likely to be achievable - indeed, the site is 

cleared in preparation for redevelopment. Planning consent 
is still outstanding, however it is understood that a scheme 

is soon to be developed and submitted. The information 
suggests the timetable would allow for completion within 

the next five years.

Achievable Short Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified relating to noise issues from the railway and redevelopment of previously 
developed land. It is anticipated that these can be overcome by relatively commonplace design / planning mitigations.

The site is owned by willing site owners, who have intentions to develop the site for housing and  therefore considered 
immediately available.

In terms of achievability, the assessment considers that values in the area are sufficient to achieve a viable scheme, and the 
Council's development team suggests that a scheme should be delivered on site in the next five years. 

As such, the site is considered deliverable.

Deliverable

Mixed Use ZO E034 Cambridge 
House

Kings Lounge, 2, Linton 
Road, Thames View, 
London Borough of 

Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 8HG, 
United Kingdom

Abbey Ward Preapplication
Residential, 
offices, hotel 

and bar lounge
0.261 ha 2500 sqm 5000 sqm 2,500 sqm 10,000

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site contains / 
intersects with a 

conservation area.  
Intermediate constraint 

identified.

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

identified as having high
noise levels. No 

constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraint 
Identified

Intermediate constraint identified. The site contains / 
intersects with a conservation area. 

It is understood that the owner intends 
to develop the site for mixed uses. None identified The site is understood to be immediately 

available Available In accordance with the call for sites for, the
site is considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is being considered for redevelopment. Although 
the Call for Sites submission states that the site is 

available, given the lack of progress through the planning 
process it is considered that the site is likely to come 

forward in the medium term.

Achievable Medium Term

An intermediate constraint relating to the impact on heritage assets has been identified. It is considered likely that this can be 
overcome using commonplace design / planning mitigation.

The site is available in the short term but given the lack of progress through the planning system, it is considered likely to 
come forward in medium temr in the next 6-10 years.

As such the site is considered developable.

Developable

Proposed uses Suitability assessment Availability assessment Achievability assessment



Mixed Use CM E036 Gascoigne 
Industrial Area

BSS, Alfred's Way, 
Cyprus, London Borough 

of Newham, London, 
Greater London, England, 

IG11 7HP, United 
Kingdom

Gascoigne 
Ward Mixed industrial 6.733 ha c. 2500 sqm c. 10,000 

sqm c. 5000 sqm c. 5000 sqm c. 2500 sqm 25,000

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 

Zone 2 and 3. 
However, the site 

benefits from Flood
Risk Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site intersects 
with an area 

designated as a 
locally defined nature 

conservation 
designation (e.g. 

SINC). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site contains / 
intersects with an 

area designated as 
a TPO. Intermediate
constraint identified.

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site is located 
within Flood Risk Zone 2 and 3. However, the site 

benefits from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects 
with an area designated as a locally defined nature 

conservation designation (e.g. SINC), an area 
designated as a TPO. The site intersects with an area
identified as having high noise levels. Less than 95% 

of the site is within 400m of the nearest bus stop. 
Less that 95% of the site is within 1 kilometre of a 
Train, Tube or Overground Station or Future Train, 

Tube or a train, tube or Overground Station which will 
be delivered over the plan period.

The Council plans to undertake a 
comprehensive estate renewal 

programme for Gascoigne Estate 
West and is in the process of 

assembling land parcels to deliver the 
scheme.

CPO powers may have to be used to buy 
back leaseholder interests.

According to the Council's current 
development trajectory, the site will be 

available within 2-5 years. Available 

The Council has commenced work to 
enable development on this part of the site
as such it is considered likely that this will 

result in an available site within the first five
years of the plan period.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Work to secure land and promote the site through the 
planning process is underway. According to the Call for 

Sites response, it is considered likely that development will 
be able to commence within 5 years, however this is likely 

to be towards the end of this period, meaning delivery 
would continue into the period beyond this.

Achievable Short / Medium 
Term

Several intermediate constraints have been identified. The site contains areas which include Flood Zone 3 (but benefits from 
defences). intersects with an area desiganted as a nature conservation designation (e.g. SINC), intersects with TPOs, an 
area identified as having significant noise levels, less than 95% of the site is witihin 400m of the nearest bus stop and is 
located over 1km from a rail station. However it is considered that these intermediate constraints could be overcome by 

design and planning mitigation.

The council is in the process of assembling land and beginning the planning process, and it is considered likely that 
development on the site can begin in the next five years.

The site is therefore part deliverable / part developable. 

Deliverable / Developable 

Mixed Use DJ E037 Clockhouse 
Avenue

Wilko, East Street, Roding
Riverside, Thames View, 

London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 8ER, 
United Kingdom

Abbey Ward Preapplication Mixed use - retai
and community 0.743 ha 7500 sqm 5000 sqm 2500 sqm 15,000

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with a 
conservation area.  

Intermediate constraint 
identified.

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre).

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. The site intersects 
with a conservation area and an area identified as 

having high noise levels.

The Council, who owns the majority of 
freehold to the site, intend to develop 
the site for a residential led mixed use 
scheme. However, there are currently 

no comprehensive plans for 
redevelopment of the site and there is 
a need to agree acquisition matters 
with other landowners in the site, 
whose intentions are not known.

Land assembly required.

Whilst existing occupants are likely to 
mean that the site is not available 

currently, information in the Call for Sites 
submission indicates that the site will 
become available in 5 years, therefore 

the site will likely become available within
five years.

Available 

The Council, who own the majority of 
freehold to the site, intend to develop the 
site for residential led scheme. However, 
there are no comprehensive plans for the 
site's redevelopment. Nevertheless, the 

scheme is likely to become available in the 
short term.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is not likely to be available until between 1-5 years 
from now. In addition, no significant progress through the 
planning system has occurred. Therefore, it is considered 
that, accounting for time required to ensure the appropriate 
land control and regulatory consents are in place, it cannot 
be supported that the site is achievable in the short term. 
However, it is considered probable that the site could be 

delivered in the medium term. Due to the small size of the 
site it is likely that it can be constructed relatively quickly, 

within 1-2 years.

Achievable Medium Term

Two intermediate constraints have been identified as the site is located in close proximity to listed assets and is within the 
Abbey and Barking Town Centre Conservation Area and the site is also affected by traffic noise from Broadway. However, 

possible that these issues can be overcome by appropriate design / planning mitigation.

The Council, who own the freehold to the site, intend to develop the site for residential led scheme.  However, there are no 
comprehensive plans for the schemes redevelopment. Nevertheless, the scheme is likely to become  available in the mediu

term, outside the deliverable period.

As such the site is considered developable.

Developable

Economic E038 Here East and 
Film Studios

Londoneast-UK, Foxlands 
Lane, Dagenham, London 
Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham, London, 
Greater London, England, 

RM10 7FN, United 
Kingdom

Eastbrook 
Ward 20/00314/FUL Mixed use 13.881 ha 10,000 sqm 100,000 

sqm
100,000 

sqm
100,000 

sqm 5000 sqm 315,000 sqm 315,000

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

A significant area of the site was 
approved for a new film studio in 2020. 

This signals owner intention to 
redevelop the site

None identified
The Call for Sites submission sets out 

that the site is available for development 
within 0-12 months.

Available The site is available for development within 
the next 12 months

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Given the recent consent for redevelopment of the site it is 
considered likely that development will commence in the 
Short Term. The scale of the site is large and therefore 
delivery is anticipated to continue into the Medium Term.

Achievable Short / Medium 
Term

Planning consent illustrates suitability for development.

Given significant progress through planning system and information from the Council (joint developer), the site is considered 
available in the short term, but due to its scale, will be delivered through the short and medium terms.

For the reasons set out above, the site is considered part deliverable / part developable.

Deliverable / Developable 

Mixed Use AJ E039 Gascoigne Estate 
East

St Mary's, Gascoigne 
Estate, Thames View, 

London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 7TF, United
Kingdom

Gascoigne 
Ward

14/00703/OUT; 
17/00977/OUT; 
15/01084/FUL

Residential, 
education and 

community
14.967 ha 3,050 24,305 sqm 27,355

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The Council intends to develop the site
for mixed uses as part of a 

comprehensive estate renewal 
scheme in accordance with planning 

consents 14/00703/OUT and 
19/00310/FUL.

The Council continues to buy the remaining 
leaseholds.

This is a large site which is within 
multiple ownerships. However, part of 

the site (phase 1) has already 
commenced construction and the 

council continues to negotiate with the 
remaining landowners. According to 
information from the council, this is a 
phased development, part of which is 

available immediately, and other parts of 
which are expected to be available in the 

next five years.

Available 

Some land is owned by the promoter and 
development here is currently being 

delivered on site. Land purchase on other 
parts of the site continues.  The site is 

therefore considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is to be delivered in four phases. More certainty is 
known about phases 1-3:
Phase 1: Partly Complete

Phase 2: 526 units complete by 2023
Phase 3: 250 units complete by 2025

Phase 4: 484 units complete within plan period

Achievable Short / Medium 
Long Term

Planning consent illustrates suitability for development.

Given significant progress through planning system and information from the Council (joint developer), the site is considered 
available in the short term, but due to its scale, will be delivered through the short, medium and long terms.

For the reasons set out above, the site is considered part deliverable / part developable.

Deliverable / Developable 

Mixed Use DN E040 Gascoigne South

BP, Alfred's Way, Thames
View, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 7TT, United
Kingdom

Gascoigne 
Ward

15/01084/FUL; 
BTCSSA11 in the 

Barking Town Centre 
Area Action Plan

Residential and 
Commerical 2.441 ha 4,500 sqm 4,500

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site contains / 
intersects with an 

area designated as 
a TPO. Intermediate
constraint identified.

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site is located 
within Flood Risk Zone 3. However, the site benefits 

from Flood Risk Defence. The site contains / 
intersects with an area designated as a TPO and an 

area identified as having high noise levels.

The council owns part of the site and 
is in discussion with the other 

landowner(s). It is understood that 
owners intend to develop the site. 

None identified 1-5 years Available 

The site is part owned by the council. It is 
understood that the landowners intend to 
develop the site for a housing scheme. 

This is currently at an early stage. 
Therefore, it cannot be said to be 

immediately available. However, it is likely 
that the site could be available for housing 
led development in the short to medium 

term.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is part owned by the council and the council's 
development team has indicated intention to submit a 

planning appliction within the next two years. It is therefore 
considered likely that development would be able to 

commence within the next five years, and continue beyond 
this. The scheme is therefore considered to be achievable 

in the short to medium term.

Achievable Short / Medium 
Term

Intermediate constraints identified include that the site contains an area of Flood Zone 3 (but benefits from flood defences); 
inlcudes TPOs; is affected by noise associated with the A13; and is over 1km from a rail station (although is served by 

buses). However it is considered likely that these can be overcome by relatively straightforward or commonplace design and 
planning contributions.

The site is not considered immediately available, but taking account of information provided by the council's development 
team, is likely to become so in the next five years (the council owns part of the site). It is likely that a scheme could be 

rendered achievable on current values and information from the council's development team suggests commencement with
the next five years. Delivery is expected to continue beyond this.

As such the site is considered deliverable / developable.

Deliverable / Developable 

Mixed Use WC E041 Selinas Lane

Selinas Lane, Becontree 
Heath, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, RM8 1QH, 
United Kingdom

Whalebone 
Ward

Part of the site is 
covered by 

14/00703/OUT
Industrial 0.615 ha 737 sqm 737

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The owner intends to develop the site 
in accordance with the planning 

permission.
None identified

In accordance with the Call for Sites 
response, the site is avilable within 0-12 

months.
Available 

The site benefits from planning permission 
which is currently being implemented.  The

site is therefore considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

In accordance with the Call for Sites submission and the 
progress made through the planning system it is 

considered that the site can be delivered within the next fiv
years.

Achievable Short Term

The planning approval on site indicates suitability for development.

In accordance with owner intentions, it is considered that the site can be delivered within the next five years.

It is therefore considered that the site is deliverable.

Deliverable

Economic E042 Gascoigne Road 
Pumping Station

Gascoigne Road Sewage 
Pumping Station, Alfred's 
Way, Barking, IG11 0AY

Thames 
Ward

Operational land 
owned by 

Thames Water
0.972 ha Yes Yes Yes Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site is located 
partly within a 

designed site of 
importance of nature 

conservation 
(Gascoigne Road 
Pumping Station 

SINC). However, the 
loss can be mitigated 
through the provision 
of better quality nature
conservation on site 

or through offsite 
provision.  Therefore, 

an intermediate 
constraint has been 

identified. 

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site is in close 
proximity to the A13 

(Ripple Road). 
However, noise 
problems can be 

mitigated through the 
development process. 
Intermediate constraint 

identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

The majority of the 
site (greater than 

50%) has not been 
developed 
previously. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site is located 
within Flood Risk Zone 3. However, the site benefits 
from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects with an 

area designated as a locally defined nature 
conservation designation (e.g. SINC). The site is 

within an area with high noise levels. Less than 95% 
of the site is within 1 kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, Tube or a train, 
tube or Overground Station which will be delivered 

over the plan period. The majority of the site (greater 
than 50%) has not been developed previously.

The site owner intends to redevelop 
the site None identified

The Call for Sites submission sets out 
that the site will be available for 

development in 1-5 years.
Available The owners intend to develop the site

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Whilst the Call for Sites submission sets out intentions to 
redevelop the site within 1-5 years there has been little 
progress through the planning system. It is therefore 

considered likely that the site will be able to come forward 
in the Medium Term.

Achievable Medium Term

Intermediate constraints identified include that the site contains an area of Flood Zone 3 (but benefits from flood defences); it 
intersects with an area deisgnated as a locally defined nature consevration deisgnation; intersects with an area with high 

noise levels; and less than 95% of the site is located within 1km from a train, tube or overground station. However it is 
considered likely that these can be overcome by relatively straightforward or commonplace design and planning contributions.

There has been little progress through the planning system, so the site is likely to come forward in the medium term. 

As such, the site is considered developable. 

Developable

Mixed Use WF E043 97 - 131 High 
Road

Sainsbury's, 97-131, High 
Road, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, RM6 6PB, United
Kingdom

Chadwell 
Heath Ward Commercial 1.493 ha 579 sqm 462 sqm 1,041

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site contains / 
intersects with an 

area designated as 
a TPO. Intermediate
constraint identified.

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. The site contains / 
intersects with an area designated as a TPO and an 

area identified as having high noise levels.

The landowner intends to promote the 
site towards a planning application, 

subject to securing an allocation in the 
emerging Plan. 

None identified Subject to securing planning permisison
development could commence by 2024. Available The owner intends to develop the site in 

the short / medium term

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

been submitted through the call for sites 
process which is further evidence of 

market interest in this site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Commencement is considered likely in the deliverable 
period but will likely extend into the Developable period.

Achievable Short / Medium 
Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified include that the site intersects with a TPOs and high noise levels. It is 
considered likely that these can be overcome by commonplace design / planning mitigations.

The owner intends to develop the site towards the end of the deliverable period - the site is therefore considered part 
deliverable, part developable.

Deliverable / Developable 

Mixed Use AA E044 Barking Riverside

Riverside Schools, 
Fielders Crescent, 

Barking Riverside, London
Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham, London, 
Greater London, England, 
IG11 0FU, United Kingdom

Thames 
Ward 04/01230/OUT

Residential/ 
Development 

Site / Industrial / 
Storage / 
Riverside 

Barking school

174.349 ha 19,700 sqm 11,225 sqm 62,558 sqm 3,000 sqm 2,400 sqm 98,883

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The developers intend to continue to 
implement the site in alignment with 

the planning permission 
04/01230/OUT

None identified

Site AA is a large 'phased' development 
site that has planning permission and is 

being delivered. This site is therefore 
considered available.

Available 

The site benefits from planning permission 
which is currently being implemented. The 

site is therefore considered to be 
immediately available.

The planning approval and current 
delivery of the site are sufficient evidence

to demonstrate that the scheme is 
viable.

This is a very large site 
involving significant site 

remediation. However, as 
the site has been promoted 

through the planning 
process it is considered 

that the applicant has 
sufficient confidence in the 

viability of the site.

Given the scale of the site, the site will continue to be 
delivered throughout the plan period to 2034. The Council 

has been working with the applicants and their consultants 
on a site specific housing trajectory for Barking Riverside. 

This indicates the yearly output on the site and this has 
been incorporated into the main (emerging local plan) 

housing trajectory. This indicates that 9,433 homes will be 
built at Barking Riverside over the emerging plan period. 
With a residual amount being developed just outside the 

emerging plan period. The scheme is considered 
achievable, with the caveat that the schemes delivery (due 

to the scale of Barking Riverside) will continue over the 
emerging plan period.

Achievable Short / Medium 
Long Term

Planning consent and significant delivery on the site illustrates suitability for development.

Given significant progress through the planning system and on site, the site is considered available and achievable in the 
short term, but due to the scale of the site, delivery is expected to extend into the medium and long term.

As such the site is considered part deliverable / part developable.

Deliverable / Developable 

Mixed Use AU E045

Abbey Retail Park
(Eco World) 

(Former Abbey 
Retail Park 

South)

Abbey Road, Roding 
Riverside, Little Ilford, 
London Borough of 

Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 7BZ, United
Kingdom

Gascoigne 
Ward

Abbey Retail Park: 
15/01635/FUL Retail Park 1.308 ha 493 sqm A1, 

A3, B1 493

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The owner intends to develop the site 
in accordance with the planning 

permission - demolition has 
commenced.

None identified
Given that demolition has commenced, 

the site is considered immediately 
available.

Available 
The site benefits from planning permission 
which is currently being implemented.  The

site is therefore considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The developer plans to develop the site as private rented 
sector (PRS) housing. Developers have indicated  that the 
site will be built out over a 40 months period. Given, that th

site is immediately available and viable, and has been 
cleared, it is expected the site will be delivered within the 

short term.

Achievable Short Term

Planning consent illustrates suitability for development.

Given significant progress through planning system, the site is considered available and achievable in the short term.

As such the site is considered deliverable.

Deliverable

Mixed Use DP E046 Abbey Retail Park

A124, Roding Riverside, 
London Borough of 

Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 
England, IG11 8JP, United 

Kingdom

Gascoigne 
Ward

18/02013/FUL; 
BTCSSA7 in the 

Barking Town Centre 
Area Action Plan

Previously low 
quality 

warehouse units 
- now 

demolished and 
cleared.

2.227 ha 2011 sqm 611 sqm 2,622

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The owner intends to develop the site 
in accordance with the planning 

permission - demolition has 
commenced.

None identified

This site benefits from planning 
permission and is being implemented. It 
is therefore considered available in the 

short term in accordance with the 
NPPG.

Available 
The site benefits from planning permission 
which is currently being implemented.  The

site is therefore considered available.

The site is located within a relatively high 
residential value area based on the Loca
Plan Viability Assessment, therefore it is 
considered to be a viable development 

project. In addition the planning 
permission and the fct that 

implementation has begun also indicates
a viable scheme is possible on the site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Given the planning consent and as implementation of this 
progressing, it is considered that construction on the site is
achievable within the next five years. Due to the large scal
of the site, it is anticipated that it would take several years 
to build out. Therefore the site is considered achievable in 

the short term, extending into the medium term.

Achievable Short / Medium 
Term

Planning consent on the site indicates suitability and viability. Construction of the site as commenced and due to the size of 
the site, is anticipated to continue through the deliverable period into the developable period. The site is therefore considered 

part deliverable and part developable.
Deliverable / Developable 

Mixed Use AL E047 Gascoigne Estate 
West

The Shaftesburys, 
Gascoigne Estate, 

Thames View, London 
Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham, London, 
Greater London, England, 

IG11 7JW, United 
Kingdom

Gascoigne 
Ward

19/01320/OUT
17/00977/OUT Residential 2.121 ha

550sqm 
(Energy 
Centre)

350 sqm of 
A1-A3/D1 
floorspace 
from the 
planning 
consent

900

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The Council plans to undertake a 
comprehensive estate renewal 

programme for Gascoigne Estate 
West and has secured planning 

permission for this site. The council is 
in the process of assembling land 
parcels to deliver the scheme. See 

also site CM.

CPO powers may have to be used to buy 
back leaseholder interests.

According to the Council's current 
development trajectory, the site will be 

available within the next 2-5 years. Available 
The site benefits from planning permission 
which is currently being implemented.  The

site is therefore considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Land assembly is considered the key constraint to delivery 
on this site, however this has been taken into account in 
the Council's trajectory. Development is expected to be 

complete by 2023.

Achievable Short Term

Planning consent illustrates suitability for development.
Given significant progress through planning system and information from the Council (joint developer), the site is considered 

available and achievable in the short term.
As such, the site is considered deliverable.

Deliverable

Mixed Use AH E049 Fresh Wharf 
Estate

Fleet Road, Roding 
Riverside, London 

Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham, London, 

Greater London, England, 
IG11 7BP, United 

Kingdom

Gascoigne 
Ward 14/01196/OUT Industrial 4.198 ha 1208 sqm

952 sqm of 
A1-A4/D1 
floorspace 

from Barking 
and 

Dagenham 
Retail and 

Town Centres 
Study 2019

2,160

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The site owners have commenced on 
site to deliver outline permission 

(14/01196/OUT).
None identified Commencement on site has occurred, 

the site is currently available. Available 
The site benefits from planning permission 
which is currently being implemented.  The

site is therefore considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The developers have planning permission in place and 
have commenced on site. Based on these and factoring in 
market absorption and site preparation, it is likely that the 

site will deliver 150 homes per year. Due to the sites 
preparation time required it is envisioned that the site could 
be built out over a six year period, meaning the site is part 

deliverable and part developable.

Achievable Short / Medium 
Term

Planning consent and work on site illustrates suitability for development.
Given significant progress through the planning system, the site is considered available and achievable in the short term, but 

due to the scale of the site, delivery is expected to fall within and after the next five years.
As such, the site is considered part deliverable / part developable.

Deliverable / Developable 

Mixed Use AE E050 Beam Park

Sierra Drive, Beam Park, 
Dagenham, London 

Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham, London, 

Greater London, England, 
RM10 9ND, United 

Kingdom

River Ward 17/01307/OUT Cleared 20.981 ha 1,107.72 
sqm 91.48 sqm 1,198

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The site is owned by the Greater 
London Authority. Agreement is in 

place for Contryside Properties Plc to 
draw down and develop parcels

None identified Within 12 months Available 

The site benefits from planning permission 
which is currently being implemented and 

promoters have clarified the site is 
available. The site is therefore considered 

available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

The sites development is 
partly dependent on the 
delivery of a new train 

station (Beam Park Station)
on the coast to capital line. 

However, it is likely that 
construction can proceed 
independently of this. The 

site is cleared and no 
abnormal cost factors have 

been identified.

Although the site benefits from positive viability and 
availability factors, the proposed scheme scale means that 
it will not be fully built out within the deliverable period. It is 
likely that delivery would start in the deliverable period and 
extend into the developable period. For this reason the site 

is considered part deliverable and part developable

Achievable Short / Medium 
Long term

Planning consent illustrates suitability for development.
Given significant progress through the planning system, the site is considered available and achievable in the short term, but 

due to the scale of the site, delivery is expected to fall within the next five years and beyond.
As such, the site is considered part deliverable / part developable.

Deliverable / Developable 

Economic E051 Coopers Arms

Coopers Arms, 2 High 
Road, Chadwell Heath, 
Romford, Barking And 
Dagenham, RM6 6PR

Whalebone 
Ward

18/00813/FUL 
(withdrawn) and 
19/00501/FUL

A4 - Public 
House 0.117 ha 697 sqm 697

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraint 
Identified

Intermediate constraint identified: The site is identified 
as having high noise levels.

The Owner intends to redevelop the 
site, as evidenced by two planning 

applications in recent years
None identified

Given the recent planning consent have 
a three year implementation condition it 

is considered likely that the site will 
commence within 3 years of July 2019, 

which is in the Short Term

Available The site is available for development within 
the next three years

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site gained planning consent in 2019, it is a relatively 
straightforward scheme and is expected to be commenced

within 2 years. It is likely to complete within a year.
Achievable Short Term

Intermediate constraint identified as the site is identified as having high noise levels, however it is considered likely that this 
can be overcome by relatively straightforward or commonplace design.  The scheme has planning consent and is a relatively 
straight forward scheme that is expected to commence within two years. It is likely to be completed within a year. As such, 

the site is considered developable. 

Developable

Economic E052 Dagenham Dock
River 

Ward/Thame
s Ward

215.399 ha

188.1 ha 
Employment 

land / 615.257
sqm

615

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site is located 
partly within a 

designed site of 
importance of nature 

conservation 
(Dagenham Breach 
and the lower Beam 
River in Dagenham 
SINC, and Gores 

Brook and the Ship & 
Shovel Sewer SINC). 
However, the loss can
be mitigated through 
the provision of better 

quality nature 
conservation on site 

or through offsite 
provision.  Therefore, 

an intermediate 
constraint has been 

identified. 

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site includes 
designated 

protected wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site is in close 
proximity to the A13 

(Ripple Road) and the 
railway line to the north. 

However, noise 
problems can be 

mitigated through the 
development process. 
Intermediate constraint 

identified.

A small area of the 
site is located on a 5-
10° slope. However, 
topographical issues 

can be mitigated 
through the 

development process. 
Intermediate 

constraint identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

Less than 95% of the site 
is within 1 kilometer of a 

town centre (Major, 
District or Neighbourhood 

Centre). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site is located 
within Flood Risk Zone 3. However, the site benefits 
from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects with an 

area designated as a locally defined nature 
conservation designation (e.g. SINC), and includes a 

protected wharf. The site intersects with an area 
identified as having high noise levels. A small area of 
the site is located on a 5-10° slope. Less than 95% of 
the site is within 400m of the nearest bus stop. Less 
than 95% of the site is within 1 kilometre of a Train, 

Tube or Overground Station or Future Train, Tube or 
train, tube or Overground Station which will be 

delivered over the plan period. Less than 95% of the 
site is within 1 kilometer of a town centre (Major, 

District or Neighbourhood Centre).

The site is understood to be in multiple 
ownership, however it is likely that the 

site will come forward for 
redevelopment on sites within this 

larger employment site

None identified

Availability across the whole site is 
unknown - due to it's large size it is likely 
that some areas will be available sooner 
within the plan period whilst others will 

come forward later on in the plan period.

Available The site is considered likely to come 
forward over the plan period

All economic development is considered 
to be viable.

Development costs will vary
across the site for individua

development parcels

The site is in multiple ownership and it is likely that it will 
come forward in a piecemeal manner as individual site 
owners redevelop their plots. The figure identified for 

increases in economic uses is a modelled figure from the 
Industrial Land Strategy, and therefore is not informed by 

specific site proposals. Due to the uncertainty around whe
plots will come forward within this large site, it is 

considered that this quantum of employment floorspace wi
be achievable within the plan period but taking a 

precautionary approach, this is phased in the Longer Term 
of the plan period (i.e. post 10 years). In reality some 

development will come forward before the Longer Term.

Achievable Long Term

Several intermediate constraints have been identified. The site contains areas which include Flood Zone 3 (but benefits from 
defences); it intersects with an area desiganted as a nature conservation designation (e.g. SINC); includes a protected wharf; 

intersects with an area identified as having high noise levels, a small area of the site is located on a 5-10' slope, less than 
95% of the site is located within 400m of the nearest bus stop and less than 95% of the site is witin 1km of the nearest train, 

tube or overground station. The site is in multiple ownsership and is likely to come forward in a piecemeal manner. Due to the 
uncertainity around when plots will come forward, development is likely to come forward in the longer term. As such, the site 

is considered developable.

Developable

Mixed Use CF E053 Castle Green Thames 
Ward 17.301 ha

19.7 ha 
Employment 
land / 98,094 

sqm 
floorspace

98,094

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site is in close 
proximity to the railway 
line. However, noise 

problems can be 
mitigated through the 
development process. 
Intermediate constraint 

identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

Less than 95% of the site 
is within 1 kilometer of a 

town centre (Major, 
District or Neighbourhood 

Centre). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site is located 
within Flood Risk Zone 3. However, the site benefits 
from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects with an 

area designated as a locally defined nature 
conservation designation (e.g. SINC), and includes a 

protected wharf. The site intersects with an area 
identified as having high noise levels. Less than 95% 

of the site is within 400m of the nearest bus stop. 
Less than 95% of the site is within 1 kilometre of a 
Train, Tube or Overground Station or Future Train, 

Tube or a train, tube or Overground Station which will 
be delivered over the plan period. Less than 95% of 
the site is within 1 kilometer of a town centre (Major, 

District or Neighbourhood Centre).

The site is understood to be in multiple 
ownership, however it is likely that the 

site will come forward for 
redevelopment on sites within this 

larger employment site

None identified

Availability across the whole site is 
unknown - due to it's large size it is likely 
that some areas will be available sooner 
within the plan period whilst others will 

come forward later on in the plan period.

Available The site is considered likely to come 
forward over the plan period

All economic development is considered 
to be viable.

Development costs will vary
across the site for individua

development parcels

The site is in multiple ownership and it is likely that it will 
come forward in a piecemeal manner as individual site 
owners redevelop their plots. The figure identified for 

increases in economic uses is a modelled figure from the 
Industrial Land Strategy, and therefore is not informed by 

specific site proposals. Due to the uncertainty around whe
plots will come forward within this large site, it is 

considered that this quantum of employment floorspace wi
be achievable within the plan period but taking a 

precautionary approach, this is phased in the Longer Term 
of the plan period (i.e. post 10 years). In reality some 

development will come forward before the Longer Term.

Achievable Long Term

Several intermediate constraints have been identified such as the site being located within Flood Risk Zone 3 however, the 
site benefits from Flood Risk Defence; it intersects with an area designated as a locally defined nature conservation 

designation (e.g. SINC); and includes a protected wharf. The site intersects with an area identified as having high noise lev
less than 95% of the site is within 400m of the nearest bus stop or within 1 kilometre of a Train, Tube or Overground Station. 

Less than 95% of the site is within 1km of a town centre. However it is considered likely that these can be overcome by 
relatively straightforward or commonplace design and planning contributions.

The site is in multiple ownsership and is likley to come forward in a piecemeal manner. Due to the uncertainity around when 
plots will come forward, development is likely to come forward in the longer term. 

As such, the site is considered developable.

Developable

Economic E055 Dagenham East Eastbrook 
Ward 0.901 ha

20.2 
Employment 

land / 140,563
140,563

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not suffer
from noise problems.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraint 
Identified

Intermediate constraint identified: Less than 95% of 
the site is within 400m of the nearest bus stop.

The site is understood to be in multiple 
ownership, however it is likely that the 

site will come forward for 
redevelopment on sites within this 

larger employment site

None identified

Availability across the whole site is 
unknown - due to it's large size it is likely 
that some areas will be available sooner 
within the plan period whilst others will 

come forward later on in the plan period.

Available The site is considered likely to come 
forward over the plan period

All economic development is considered 
to be viable.

Development costs will vary
across the site for individua

development parcels

The site is in multiple ownership and it is likely that it will 
come forward in a piecemeal manner as individual site 
owners redevelop their plots. The figure identified for 

increases in economic uses is a modelled figure from the 
Industrial Land Strategy, and therefore is not informed by 

specific site proposals. Due to the uncertainty around whe
plots will come forward within this large site, it is 

considered that this quantum of employment floorspace wi
be achievable within the plan period but taking a 

precautionary approach, this is phased in the Longer Term 
of the plan period (i.e. post 10 years). In reality some 

development will come forward before the Longer Term.

Achievable Long Term

An intermediate constraint has been identified. Less than 95% of the site is within 400m of the nearest bus stop. However it is 
considered likely that this can be overcome by planning contributions.

The site is in multiple ownsership and is likley to come forward in a piecemeal manner. Due to the uncertainity around when 
plots will come forward, development is likely to come forward in the longer term. 

As such, the site is considered developable.

Developable

Mixed Use XC E057 Harts Lane Estate

Cowbridge Lane, Roding 
Riverside, London 

Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham, London, 

Greater London, England, 
IG11 8LH, United Kingdom

Abbey Ward 32.002 ha Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

This site intersects 
with Flood Risk 
Zone 2 and 3. 

However, the site 
benefits from Flood

Risk Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with a 
listed building. Intermediate 

constraint identified.

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site 
intersects with 

an area of public 
open space - 
small open 

space.  
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site intersects 
with an area 

designated as a 
locally defined nature 

conservation 
designation (e.g. 

SINC). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site contains / 
intersects with an 

area designated as 
a TPO. Intermediate
constraint identified.

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% 
of the site is 

within 400m of 
the nearest bus 

stop. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site intersects
with Flood Risk Zone 2 and 3. However, the site 

benefits from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects 
with a listed building and an area of public open 

space. The site intersects with an area designated as 
a locally defined nature conservation designation (e.g. 

SINC) and an area designated as a TPO. The site 
intersects with an area identified as having high noise 
levels. Less than 95% of the site is within 400m of the 

nearest bus stop.

The Council owns the site and intends 
to redevelop it for residential 

accomodation
Leaseholder buy back may be required.

In accordance with the Call for Sites 
submission the site is likely to be 

available in 5-15 years
Available The Council (owner) intends to develop the

site in the medium - longer term.
All economic development is considered 

to be viable.
No abnormal costs have 

been identified.

Given the early stages of the planning process, it is 
considered likely that development would be able to 

commence in the medium term. Due to site scale, it is 
possible that this would extend into the long term.

Achievable Medium / Long 
Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified as the site is within Flood Zone 3 but benefits from flood defences. The site m
also affect heritage assets, a nature conservation deisgnation (e.g. SINC), includes open space, TPOs and intersects with 

area of high levels of noise. These contraints should be overcome by fairly commonplace design / planning mitigation.

The site is owned by the council who intend to develop it in the medium / longer term. 

As such the site is considered to be developable.

Developable

Economic E058 River Road Thames 
Ward 5.708 ha Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 3. However, 
the site benefits 
from Flood Risk 

Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

Development of the site 
would not involve the loss o

a listed building or 
scheduled monument

The site does not 
include identified 

contaminated land

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include TPOs. No 

constraint identified.

The site includes a 
protected wharf. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not suffer
from noise problems.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

Less than 95% of the site 
is within 1 kilometer of a 

town centre (Major, 
District or Neighbourhood 

Centre). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site intersects
with Flood Risk Zone 3. However, the site benefits 

from Flood Risk Defence. The site includes a 
protected wharf. The site intersects with an area 

designated for an alternative use (i.e. for non-housing 
uses). Less than 95% of the site iswithin 1 kilometre 

of a Train, Tube or Overground Station or Future 
Train, Tube or a train, tube or Overground Station 

which will be delivered over the plan period. Less tha
95% of the site is within 1 kilometer of a town centre 

(Major, District or Neighbourhood Centre).

The site is understood to be in multiple 
ownership, however it is likely that the 

site will come forward for 
redevelopment on sites within this 

larger employment site

None identified

Availability across the whole site is 
unknown - due to it's large size it is likely 
that some areas will be available sooner 
within the plan period whilst others will 

come forward later on in the plan period.

Available The site is considered likely to come 
forward over the plan period

All economic development is considered 
to be viable.

Development costs will vary
across the site for individua

development parcels

The site is in multiple ownership and it is likely that it will 
come forward in a piecemeal manner as individual site 
owners redevelop their plots. The figure identified for 

increases in economic uses is a modelled figure from the 
Industrial Land Strategy, and therefore is not informed by 

specific site proposals. Due to the uncertainty around whe
plots will come forward within this large site, it is 

considered that this quantum of employment floorspace wi
be achievable within the plan period but taking a 

precautionary approach, this is phased in the Longer Term 
of the plan period (i.e. post 10 years). In reality some 

development will come forward before the Longer Term.

Achievable Long Term

Intermediate constraints have been identified as the site intersects with Flood Risk Zone 3 however, the site benefits from 
Flood Risk Defence. The site includes a protected wharf and intersects with an area designated for an alternative use (i.e. for 

non-housing uses). Less than 95% of the site is within 1km of a Train, Tube or Overground Station or within 1km of a town 
centre. However it is considered likely that these can be overcome by relatively straightforward or commonplace design and 

planning contributions.

The site is in multiple ownership and is likley to come forward in a piecemeal manner. Due to the uncertainity around when 
plots will come forward, development is likely to come forward in the longer term. 

As such, the site is considered developable.

Developable

Economic E059 Wantz Road Eastbrook 
Ward

14.9 ha / 72,243 
sqm floorspace 16.348 ha

5.8 ha 
Employment 
land / 28,020 

sqm

28,020

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt.

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site includes 
identified 

contaminated land. 
Intermediate 

constraint identified.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not include 
designated 
public open 
space. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
include 

metropolitan open 
land. No constraint

identified.

The site does not 
include designated 

nature conservation. 
No constraint 

identified.

The site does 
not include 

allotments. No 
constraint 
identified.

The site includes 
designated TPOs. 
However, this can 

be mitigated 
through the 

redevelopment 
process. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site does not 
include a protected 

wharf.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site is in close 
proximity to Rainham 

Road South. However, 
noise problems can be 
mitigated through the 
development process. 
Intermediate constraint 

identified.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. The site includes 
identified contaminated land, an area designated as a 

TPO and an area identified as having high noise 
levels. 

The site is understood to be in multiple 
ownership, however it is likely that the 

site will come forward for 
redevelopment on sites within this 

larger employment site

None identified

Availability across the whole site is 
unknown - due to it's large size it is likely 
that some areas will be available sooner 
within the plan period whilst others will 

come forward later on in the plan period.

Available The site is considered likely to come 
forward over the plan period

All economic development is considered 
to be viable.

Development costs will vary
across the site for individua

development parcels

The site is in multiple ownership and it is likely that it will 
come forward in a piecemeal manner as individual site 
owners redevelop their plots. The figure identified for 

increases in economic uses is a modelled figure from the 
Industrial Land Strategy, and therefore is not informed by 

specific site proposals. Due to the uncertainty around whe
plots will come forward within this large site, it is 

considered that this quantum of employment floorspace wi
be achievable within the plan period but taking a 

precautionary approach, this is phased in the Longer Term 
of the plan period (i.e. post 10 years). In reality some 

development will come forward before the Longer Term.

Achievable Long Term

Intermediate constraints identified as the site includes identified contaminated land, an area designated as a TPO and an a
identified as having high noise levels. However it is considered likely that these can be overcome by relatively straightforward 

or commonplace design and planning contributions.

The site is in multiple ownership and is likley to come forward in a piecemeal manner. Due to the uncertainity around when 
plots will come forward, development is likely to come forward in the longer term. 

As such, the site is considered developable.

Developable

Mixed Use AV E060 Abbey Sports 
Centre 

Abbey Sports Centre, St 
Paul's Road, Thames 

View, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 7FE, United
Kingdom

Abbey Ward

18/00331/FUL; 
BTCSSA5 in the 

Barking Town Centre 
Area Action Plan

Vacant leisure 
centre building 0.423 ha Yes Yes

Cinema, 
flexible 

commerical 
floorspace, 

office 
accomodation

Not specified

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The Council has recently built a new 
leisure facility located adjacent to the 

site. The new leisure faculty has 
opened and the site is now vacant. 

The Council now intend to develop the 
site for housing in accordance with 
planning consent 18/00331/FUL.

None identified
Unknown. But this site benefits from 
planning permission and is therefore 

considered available.
Available 

The site benefits from planning permission 
which is currently being implemented.  The

site is therefore considered available.

The planning approval is sufficient 
evidence to demonstrate that the 

scheme is viable.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

As the site benefits from planning permission and the site 
has been cleared ready for development, it is considered 

this site can be delivered in the short term.
Achievable Short Term

Planning consent illustrates suitability for development.

Given significant progress through planning system and that it has been cleared, the site is considered available and 
achievable in the short term.

As such, the site is considered deliverable.

Deliverable

Mixed Use EA E070 Barking Station

Barking Platform 5, 
Wakering Road, Thames 
View, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 8QN, 
United Kingdom

Abbey Ward
BTCSSA3 in the 

Barking Town Centre 
Area Action Plan

Mixed uses, 
including 

Barking station, 
retail, residential,

commercial.

2.562 ha

Planning 
application 
for c. 700 
sqm, but 

scale of site 
could deliver

c. 5000 - 
10,000 sqm

5,000

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The site is in multiple ownership, 
however comprehensive 

redevelopment of this area has been 
strongly promoted in recent years and 
much regeneration has already been 

delivered.

Land assmebly still required on some parts 
of the site.

The site is in multiple ownership,so has 
different availability periods. The 

Availability ranges from immediate to the 
long term. The whole site is considered 
available within the emerging local plan 

period.

Available 
The site has been subject of 

redevelopment proposals for several years 
and is considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable.

Costs of redevelopment on 
and next to the railway are 

likely to affect this site. 
However, these have been 
taken into account in the 

redevelopment masterplan.

Due to the complex nature of the site the delivery is likely to 
occur in phases, from the short, to the long term.

Achievable Short / Medium 
Long Term

Planning consent illustrates suitability for development.

Redevelopment proposals for the site are well progressed. The site is likely to be delvered throughout the emerging local plan 
period in phases. 

As such, the site is considered part deliverable / part developable.

Deliverable / Developable 

Mixed Use YO E071 Wakering Road

Barking Platform 3, 
Wakering Road, Thames 
View, London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 8GR, 
United Kingdom

Abbey Ward Car park 0.299 ha 1,030sqm 1,030

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with 
an area identified as 

having high noise 
levels. 

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraint 
Identified

Intermediate constraint identified. The site intersects 
with an area identified as having high noise levels. 

The Council owns the site and intends 
to redevelop it for mixed use 

accomodation
None identified

In accordance with the Call for Sites 
submission and other information 

provided by the council development 
team, the Council intends that the site 
will become available in the short term

Available The Council (owner) intends to develop the
site in the short term.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

Due to the small scale it is considered that the site should 
be delivered in approximately a year following 

comencement on site. As set out in previous columns, 
completion is forecast for 2023 and there is no evidence to 

challenge this given the progress made in relation to the 
planning process.

Achievable Short / Medium 
Term

An interrmediate constraint has been identified as the site intersects with high noise levels, but it is considered likely that this 
can be overcome by commonplace design / planning mitigations.

The owner wishes to develop the site and in accordance with information from the promoter (the council), it is likely that this 
will occur towards the end of the next five years, with delivery extending beyond this. 

As such, the site considered part deliverable / part developable.

Deliverable / Developable 

Economic E072 Anchor Retail 
Store Abbey Ward Retail, office, 

public house 0.219 ha 3574sqm 3,574

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

The site is located 
within Flood Risk 
Zone 1, or an area 
with no flood risk. 

No constraint 
identified.

The site intersects with a 
conservation area.  

Intermediate constraint 
identified.

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site does 
not intersect with 
an area of public 
open space. No 

constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated as a 
nature conservation 
site. No constraint 

identified. 

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

TPO. No constraint 
identified. 

The site does not 
contain / intersect 

with an area 
designated as a 

protected wharf. No 
constraint identified. 

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not suffer
from noise problems.

The site topography is 
not likely to 

substantially constrain
development capacity.

No constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

At least 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. No constraint identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

At least half of the 
site is previously 

developed land. No 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraint 
Identified

Intermediate constraint identified: the site intersects a 
conservation area.

The site is identified for redevelopment 
in the Barking Station area Masterplan. 

However owner intentions are not 
understood at this point in time.

None identified

It has not been possible to contact the 
owner to identify availability. As such as 
a precaution it is considered that the site 

is not available.

Not Available The site is not considered to be available. All economic development is considered 
to be viable.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

As the availability of the site is not known then it cannot be 
assumed that the site will come forward within the plan 

period.
Not Achievable

An intermediate constraint has been identified, as the site intersects with a conservation area. 

As the availability of the site is not known and it cannot be assumed that the site will come forward within the plan period. 

The site is considered not developable.

Not Developable

Mixed Use AM E073 Crown House

Roding House, Cambridge
Road, Thames View, 
London Borough of 

Barking and Dagenham, 
London, Greater London, 

England, IG11 8NZ, United
Kingdom

Abbey Ward 18/01972/FUL Office and car 
park 0.427 ha 430 sqm 430

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has
been established 

through the 
planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability 
has been 

established 
through the 

planning 
process.

NA -  Suitability has been established 
through the planning process.

NA -  Suitability has been 
established through the 

planning process.

NA -  Suitability has 
been established 

through the planning
process.

Suitable NA -  Suitability has been established through the 
planning process.

The site is included in the Barking 
Town Centre Housing Zone. 

Additionally, the site is subject to a 
planning approval.

There is a need to buyback leaseholds.

According to the Council's current 
development trajectory, the site will be 

available within the next 2-5 years. Available 
The site benefits from planning permission 
which is currently being implemented.  The

site is therefore considered available.

All economic development is considered 
to be viable. Additionally, the site has 

received planning permission which is 
further evidence of market interest in this

site.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

The site is likely to come forward within the next five years 
and as the scheme is a flatted development, is anticipated 
to be constructed relatively quickly once this begins. This 

would exceed the recommended site build out rate but this 
is considered justified. The Council is involved in the 

delivery of the scheme and has identified a completion dat
of 2021/2022.

Achievable Short Term

Planning consent illustrates suitability for development.

Given significant progress through planning system and information from the Council (joint developer), the site is considered 
available and achievable in the short term.

As such, the site is considered deliverable.

Deliverable 

Mixed Use CG E075 Creekmouth

River Road, Barking 
Riverside, London 

Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham, London, 

Greater London, England, 
IG11 0EG, United 

Kingdom

Thames 
Ward Industrial 21.509 ha Unknown Not specified

The site does not 
intersect an area 

designated as Green 
Belt. No constraint 

identified. 

This site is located 
within Flood Risk 

Zone 2 and 3. 
However, the site 

benefits from Flood
Risk Defence. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not contain / 
intersect with a listed 
building, a scheduled 

monument, or a 
conservation area. No 
constraint identified. 

The site is not 
considered likely to 

contain 
contaminated land. 

No constraint 
identified. 

This indicator does 
not apply to 

economic uses

The site 
intersects with a 

small area of 
public open 

space. 
Intermediate 
constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
intersect with an 
area designated 

as MOL. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site intersects 
with an area 

designated as a 
locally defined nature 

conservation 
designation (e.g. 

SINC). Intermediate 
constraint identified.

The site does 
not intersect with

an area 
designated as an

allotment. No 
constraint 
identified. 

The site contains / 
intersects with an 

area designated as 
a TPO. Intermediate
constraint identified.

The site contains / 
intersects with an 

area designated as 
a protected wharf. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

This indicator 
does not apply to
economic uses

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

designated for an 
alternative use (i.e. for 
non-economic uses). 

No constraint 
identified.

The site does not 
intersect with an area 

identified as having high
noise levels. No 

constraint identified.

A small area of the 
site is located on a 5-
10° slope. However, 
topographical issues 

can be mitigated 
through the 

development process. 
Intermediate 

constraint identified.

At least 95% of 
the site is within 
400m of a bus 

stop. No 
constraint 
identified.

Less than 95% of the site is within 1 
kilometre of  a Train, Tube or 

Overground Station or Future Train, 
Tube or a train, tube or Overground 

Station which will be delivered over the
plan period. Intermediate constraint 

identified.

At least 95% of the site is 
within 1km of Town Centre

(Major, District or 
Neighbourhood Centre). 
No constraint identified.

The majority of the 
site (greater than 

50%) has not been 
developed 
previously. 

Intermediate 
constraint identified.

Suitable: 
Intermediate 
Constraints 

Identified

Intermediate constraints identified. This site is located 
within Flood Risk Zone 2 and 3. However, the site 

benefits from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects 
with a small area of public open space and an area 
designated as a locally defined nature conservation 

designation (e.g. SINC). The site contains / intersects 
with an area designated as a TPO and an area 

designated as a protected wharf. A small area of the 
site is located on a 5-10° slope. However, 

topographical issues can be mitigated through the 
development process. The majority of the site (greate

than 50%) has not been developed previously. Over 
5% of the site is further than 1 kilometre from a Train, 
Tube or Overground Station or Future Train, Tube or 

train, tube or Overground Station which will be 
delivered over the plan period. Intermediate 

constraints identified.

The site suffers from complex 
ownership and would need the Counci

to CPO the site in order to bring the 
site together in order to be considered 

available. This would be a complex 
process. However, if resources were 
mobilised it could be possible for the 

land ownership issues to be resolved. 

The site suffers from complex ownership 
and would need the Council to CPO the site
in order to bring the site together in order to 
be considered available. This would be a 
complex process. However, if resources 

were mobilised it could be possible for the 
land ownership issues to be resolved. 

Some CPO powers may have to be 
used to buy back leaseholder interests. Available

Given sufficient resources it is considered 
the site could be made available within the 

plan period

The site is located within a relatively low 
residential value area based on the Loca

Plan Viability Assessment, however in 
accordance with the information set out 
in this assessment, is considered viable.

No abnormal costs have 
been identified.

It is likely that development would not be delivered until 
Barking Riverside matures. Consequently, it is considered 

that work would begin towards the latter phases of that 
development. It is considered likely that this will be within 

the plan period, but may extend beyond it.

Achievable Long Term

A number of intermediate constraints have been identified: This site is located within Flood Risk Zone 2 and 3. However, the 
site benefits from Flood Risk Defence. The site intersects with a small area of public open space and an area designated as 
a locally defined nature conservation designation (e.g. SINC). The site contains / intersects with an area designated as a T

and an area designated as a protected wharf. A small area of the site is located on a 5-10° slope. However, topographical 
issues can be mitigated through the development process. The majority of the site (greater than 50%) has not been 

developed previously. Over 5% of the site is further than 1 kilometre from a Train, Tube or Overground Station or Future Tr
Tube or a train, tube or Overground Station which will be delivered over the plan period. Intermediate constraints identified. 

However it is considered likely that these can be overcome by commonplace / straightforward mitigation and planning 
mitigation.

The site is not likely to commence until the latter phases of the Barking Riverside are delivered, therefore the overall quantum 
is not known at this stage. Development is likely to commence within the plan period but may extend beyond this.

The site is therefore considered to be developable.

Developable 

Economic

London 
Road/Linton 

Road/George 
Street

Multi storey car 
park, offices, 
mixued use 
commercial, 

cleared site etc

Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown
This indicator does 

not apply to 
economic uses

Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown
This indicator 

does not apply to
economic uses

Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown
Whilst the Barking and Dagenham Retail Strategy identifies this broad area as having potential for redevelopment in future

specific boundary or quantum is identified. As such this area will be kept on record and investigated over time in order to 
include it in future iterations of the land availability assessment.

Not Developable


